The Most Worshipful Grand Lodge of Free and Accepted Masons of Florida

DONALD W. COWART GRAND MASTER

P.O. Box 1020 Jacksonville, FL 32201-1020 Mbl. (813) 431-4923 Email: don.cowart@grandlodgefl.com

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 4

January 31, 2025

To: All Particular Lodges

I, M: W: Donald W. Cowart, as Grand Master of Free and Accepted Masons of Florida, do hereby issue the following Executive Order:

WHEREAS, the Constitution of the Grand Lodge provides for the Annual Communication of the Grand Lodge to be held within the State of Florida between the 1st of April and the 30th of June at the time and place to be appointed by the Grand Master by Executive Order; and

WHEREAS, it has been the custom in recent years to hold the Annual Communication in various geographical sections of the state where possible; and

WHEREAS, adequate facilities will be available in the City of Orlando, Florida, in the month of May.

THEREFORE, I, M.: W.: Donald W. Cowart, Grand Master, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Grand Master of Masons in Florida, do hereby ORDER AND DIRECT that the ONE HUNDRED AND NINETY-SIXTH ANNUAL COMMUNICATION OF THE MOST WORSHIPFUL GRAND LODGE F. & A.M. OF FLORIDA is to be held at the Rosen Plaza Hotel in the City of Orlando on the last Monday in May of 2025 (May 26, 2025) and continue until all necessary business and transactions are completed.

DONE AND ORDERED at Jacksonville, Florida, this 31st day of January A.L. 6025, A.D. 2025.

Donald W. Cowart, Grand Master

Attest: Richard E. Lynn, P.G.M., Grand Secretary

